

No. 17-7046

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHENEQUA AUSTIN,
ERIC JERMAINE SPIVEY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
DANIEL E. JONES
Counsel of Record
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
djones@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Numerous Federal And State Appellate Courts.	5
II. The Decision Below Misapplies This Court’s Precedents.	9
III. The Question Presented Recurs Frequently And Is Exceptionally Important.....	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 101 (5th Cir. 1968).....	7
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	15
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	4, 12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2018 WL 491521 (Jan. 22, 2018).....	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	16
<i>Krause v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 S.W.3d 922 (Ky. 2006).....	7, 8, 14, 17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9, 13
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. ESM Gov't Secs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 17
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	13
<i>State v. Schweich</i> , 414 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Haden</i> , 397 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 639 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 497 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1974).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Tweel</i> , 550 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Watzman</i> , 486 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Welch v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 987 So.2d 23 (Fla. 2008)	8
Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1(a).....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Alafair S. Burke, <i>Consent Searches and Fourth Amendment Reasonableness</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 509 (2015).....	12
Wayne R. LaFave et al., 4 Search & Seizure § 8.2(n) (5th ed. 2016).....	11, 12, 13, 17
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>A Crack in the Whren Wall?</i> , PrawfsBlawg (Jan. 22, 2018)	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892B(2) (1979)	11
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>Trespass and Deception</i> , 2015 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 359 (2015)	11, 13
